MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP BURLINGTON COUNTY

RESOLUTION 2021-2-2

RESOLUTION APPOINTING EDWARD RUGGIANO AS PART-TIME PROPERTY MAINTENANCE OFFICIAL WHILE CONTINUING TO SERVE IN THE CAPACITY AS THE PART-TIME ZONING OFFICAL FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF MANSFIELD

WHEREAS, the Mansfield Township Committee has determined the need to fill, in a part-time capacity, the vacant position of Property Maintenance Official to efficiently and economically provide a necessary service for the Township; and

WHEREAS, said part-time position will fall under the supervision of the Township Administrator; and

WHEREAS, Edward Ruggiano had been employed by the Township in previous years as its Property Maintenance Official and Zoning Official and during said time, demonstrated exceptional work ethics; and

WHEREAS, with said part-time Property Maintenance Official position becoming available within the Township, **Mr. Ruggiano** has agreed to once again serve as the part-time Property Maintenance Official while continuing to serve in the capacity as the part-time Zoning Official; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee has accepted the recommendation of the Township Administrator to appoint **Edward Ruggiano** as the part-time Property Maintenance Official.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey at their regular meeting held on January 20, 2021 hereby appoints **Edward Ruggiano** as the part-time Property Maintenance Official an annual salary of \$9,500, effective January 21, 2021, and continue his part-time Zoning Official responsibilities at an annual salary of \$12,000.00, together with such regular raises that shall be provided to all Management/Supervisory personnel in the Township but with no benefits associated with said part-time positions.

MOTION: TALLON SECOND: GOLENDA

ROLL CALL VOTE:

AYES: TALLON, GOLENDA, HIGGINS, OCELLO, MAGEE

NAYS: NONE ABSTAIN: NONE ABSENT: NONE

CERTIFICATION

I, LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and accurate copy of the Resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, at their regular meeting held on February 4, 2021, at 7:00 PM.

LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR Municipal Clerk